

## Nottinghamshire Police and Crime Commissioner – Notice of Decision

AUTHOR:	Claire Good
TELEPHONE NUMBER:	0115 844 5998
EMAIL ADDRESS:	Claire.good@notts.police.uk
DECISION OR INFORMATION:	Decision
DATE RECEIVED:*	12/09/2022
<b>REF:</b> * (to be inserted by the OPCC)	2022.088

**TITLE:** 2022-23 Community Safety Grant to Safer Nottinghamshire Board Update

#### **EXECUTIVE SUMMARY:**

Further to Decision Record 2022.044 the total funding award to the Safer Nottinghamshire Board (SNB) has increased from £263,945 to £380,203. The additional £116,258 has been allocated as follows:

- An additional £54,500 for Youth Crime Prevention to cover the full financial year (April 2022 to March 2023).
- An additional £61,758 for Neighbourhood working to cover the full financial year (April 2022 to March 2023).

The PCC is therefore requested to confirm her approval to increase the funding to the SNB by £116,258 for Youth Crime Prevention and Neighbourhood working to cover the whole 2022/23 financial year.

#### **INFORMATION IN SUPPORT OF DECISION: (eg report or business case)**

At the start of the financial year the PCC awarded the SNB with funding for Neighbourhood working and Youth Crime Reduction for 6 months only (April 2022 to September 2022). It has since been agreed that funding will be increased to cover the whole 2022/23 financial year.

In relation to the Neighbourhood working, all 7 districts (Ashfield, Bassetlaw, Broxtowe, Gedling, Mansfield, Newark and Sherwood and Rushcliffe) have liaised with the PCC around their funding requirements and proposals and with a final total for the 22/23 financial year of £197,133 PCC funding for neighbourhood working being agreed. With regards to this neighbourhood funding the funding relationship for each district and their allocated funding will be direct between the district and the PCC rather than central with the County Council.

### Nottinghamshire Police and Crime Commissioner – Notice of Decision

### FINANCIAL INFORMATION

An additional £116,258 revenue funding, from the 2022/23 Community Safety Grant be awarded to the SNB for Youth Crime Prevention and Neighbourhood working.

Signature: Chief Finance Officer	REDACTED
Date:	13/09/22

Is any of the supporting information classified as non-public or confidential information?**	Yes		No	$\boxtimes$		
If yes, please state under which category from the guidance**						
DECISION:						
Further to Decision Record 2022.044, the PCC is requested to confirm her approval to increase the funding to the SNB by £116,258 for Youth Crime Prevention and Neighbourhood working to cover the whole 2022/23 financial year.						

OFFICER APPROVAL:			
I have been consulted about the proposal and confirm that the appropriate advice has been taken into account in the preparation of this report. I am satisfied that this is an appropriate request to be submitted to the Police and Crime Commissioner.			
Signature: Chief Executive	S.M. Cooll		
Date:	16/09/22		

# Nottinghamshire Police and Crime Commissioner – Notice of Decision

DECLARATION:				
I confirm that I do not have any disclosable pecuniary interests in this decision and I take the decision in compliance with the Code of Conduct for the Nottinghamshire Office of the Police and Crime Commissioner. Any interests are indicated below:				
The above request has my approval				
Signature: Nottinghamshire Police & Crime Commissioner	and thenry			
Date:	16/09/22			